



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBOTTI & COMPANY, LLC )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. ) Civil Action No. 3128-VCN  
)  
GULFPORT ENERGY CORPORATION, )  
)  
MIKE LIDDELL, ROBERT E. BROOKS, )  
)  
DAVID L. HOUSTON, MICKEY )  
)  
LIDDELL, and DAN NOLES, )  
)  
Defendants. )

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.  
Michael Hanrahan (Bar I.D. #941)  
Laina M. Herbert (Bar I.D. #4717)  
1310 N. King Street  
P. O. Box 1328  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1328  
*Attorneys for Defendants Gulfport Energy  
Corporation, Mike Liddell, Robert E.  
Brooks, David L. Houston, Mickey Liddell  
and Dan Noles*

DATED: April 29, 2008

## Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.    The Record on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss .....	3
B.    Parties.....	5
C.    The Rights Offering .....	8
1.    The Rights.....	8
2.    Use of Proceeds.....	8
3.    The Gulfport Board’s Consideration of the Rights Offering .....	9
4.    The Subscription Price of the Rights .....	12
5.    The Need for Capital and Financing Alternatives .....	13
6.    The Market Price of Gulfport’s Stock .....	15
7.    The Backstop Agreement.....	16
D.    Robotti Has Failed to Allege Substantial Dilution .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I.    DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO COMPLY WITH RULE 23.1.....	19
A.    Plaintiff Failed to Make the Required Demand and Failed to Demonstrate Demand is Excused .....	19
1.    Plaintiff Did Not Make a Demand or Allege Futility in Either Complaint .....	20
2.    Plaintiff’s Dilution Claims are Derivative.....	20
3.    Plaintiff Has Not Alleged the Current Board is Interested or Not Independent.....	22
4.    The Amended Complaint Fails to Contain a Detailed Director- by-Director Analysis Demonstrating that the Directors at the Time of the Original Complaint Were <u>Not</u> Disinterested or Independent .....	23
II.   THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....	25
A.    The Amended Complaint Fails to Overcome the Presumption of the Business Judgment Rule .....	25

B.	Because of Erroneous Factual Premises, the Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim .....	26
C.	The Amended Complaint Fails to State a Disclosure Claim .....	28
III.	<b>DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE TIME BARRED.....</b>	<b>31</b>
A.	Breach of Fiduciary Claims Arising Out of the July 2004 Rights Offering are Barred by Laches.....	31
1.	Plaintiff Unreasonably Delayed Filing Its Claim.....	31
2.	Defendants are Prejudiced by Plaintiff’s Unreasonable Delay .....	33
3.	Plaintiff’s § 220 Demand Did Not Toll the Statute of Limitations.....	34
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>36</b>

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	19, 25
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) .....	20
<i>Beck v. Atlantic Coast PLC</i> , 868 A.2d 840 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	4
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	27
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006) .....	22, 23
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	19
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) .....	24
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995) .....	24, 29
<i>Conrad v. Blank</i> , 940 A.2d 28 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	21
<i>Elster v. American Airlines</i> , 128 A.2d 801 (Del. Ch. 1985) .....	31
<i>Federal United Corp. v. Havender</i> , 11 A.2d 331 (Del. 1940) .....	33
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 2007 WL 2215956 (Del. Ch.) .....	21
<i>Flerlage v. KDI Corp.</i> , 1986 WL 523 (Del. Ch.) .....	34
<i>FS Parallel Fund v. Ergen</i> , 879 A.2d 602 (Del. 2005), <i>aff'g</i> C.A. No. 19853 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2003) .....	21
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch.) .....	21
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996) .....	20
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988) .....	19, 25

<i>Hutchinson v. Fish Eng'g Corp.</i> , 203 A.2d 53 (Del. Ch. 1964) .....	33
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	4
<i>In re infoUSA, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2419611 (Del. Ch.) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) .....	4
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	22, 25
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch.) .....	4
<i>J.W. Acquisitions, LLC v. Shulman</i> , 2006 WL 3087797 (Del. Ch.) .....	3
<i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> , 2004 WL 1728521 (Del. Ch.) .....	4
<i>Midland Food Servs., LLC v. Castle Hill Holdings V, LLC</i> , 792 A.2d 920 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	3, 4
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985) .....	27
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Market Center, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	3
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch.) .....	21
<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 3272355 (Del. Ch.) .....	34
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Postorivo v. AG Paintball Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 553205 (Del. Ch.) .....	19
<i>President &amp; Fellows of Harvard College v. Glancy</i> , 2003 WL 21026784 (Del. Ch.) .....	24
<i>Rice v. Herrigan-Ferro</i> , 2004 WL 1587563 (Del. Ch.) .....	4
<i>Robotti &amp; Co., LLC v. Gulfport Energy Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2019796 (Del. Ch.) .....	passim

<i>Scotton v. Wright</i> , 117 A. 131 (Del. Ch. 1922), <i>aff'd</i> , 121 A. 69 (Del. 1923).....	33
<i>Shanik v. White Sewing Machine Corp.</i> , 19 A.2d 831 (Del. 1941).....	33
<i>Shellburne Civic Ass'n, Inc. v. Brandywine School Dist.</i> , 2006 WL 2588959 (Del. Ch.).....	4
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985).....	29
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	4
<i>Technicorp Int'l II, Inc. v. Johnston</i> , 1997 WL 538671 (Del. Ch.).....	3
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	21
<i>Vanderbilt Income and Growth Assocs., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996).....	3
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	19
<i>Zimmerman v. Braddock</i> , 2002 WL 31926608 (Del. Ch.).....	19, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	29
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(f).....	9
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220.....	passim
<b>Rules</b>	
Court of Chancery Rule 8(a).....	19
Court of Chancery Rule 11.....	5
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	2, 25
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1.....	2, 19
